503082632 12/02/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3129237

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:		09/12/2006		
CONVEYING PARTY		I		
		Name	Execution Date	
MR JON R GUTKNE	СНТ		09/12/2006	
MR JOHN B OVITT			09/12/2006	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name: FRANKLIN FOODS, INC.				
Street Address:	6274 LINTON BLVD., SUITE 102			
City:	DELR	DELRAY BEACH		
State/Country:	FLORI	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33484	33484		
Patent Number:		8486476		
Property Type 84		Number		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA	(2.1.0) 2222 2222		
Fax Number:	ll ha sant t	(919)800-3226 o the e-mail address first; if that is u	nsuccessful it will be sent	
		d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
		9195220312		
		jaybrownlaw@gmail.com		
1		JAY M BROWN		
Address Line 1:		201 SHANNON OAKS CIRCLE, SUIT		
Address Line 4:		CARY, NORTH CAROLINA 27511		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		FF05008C2D1	FF05008C2D1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JAY M. BROWN	JAY M. BROWN	
SIGNATURE:		/Jay M. Brown/	/Jay M. Brown/	
DATE SIGNED:		12/02/2014	12/02/2014	
Total Attachments: 3		1		
source=11475853asgr		f		
source=11475853asgr source=11475853asgr	nt#page1.ti			

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Jon R. Gutknecht, Delray Beach, Florida, and John B. Ovitt, Franklin, Vermont, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Franklin Foods, Inc., a corporation of the State of Vermont, having an office at 68 East Street, Enosburg Falls, VT 05450, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to YOGURT-CHEESE COMPOSITIONS, which was filed on June 26, 2006 and has been assigned application no. 11/475,853, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Franklin Foods, Inc., the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent; that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize Franklin Foods, Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of Franklin Foods, Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Franklin Foods, Inc. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Franklin Foods, Inc. may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Franklin Foods, Inc. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

on R. Gutknecht

Date: <u>9-12-06</u>

United States of America) State of <u>f(o(d(u))</u> ss: County of <u>Palm Beco</u> On this <u>12</u> day of <u>Sept</u>, 2006, before me personally came, Jon R. Gutknecht to me known to be the individual described in and who encounted by f

Gutknecht to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

nca Notary Public

Blanca Cruz My Commission DD235330 Expires July 29, 2007

B.Out John B./O Date:

United States of America

State of Vermont) ss:

)

County of <u>Hankelin</u>)

On this $12^{1/1}$ day of $2e_{1}$ day of 2006, before me personally came, John B. Ovitt to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

VCo. Notary Public

-3-

PATENT REEL: 034311 FRAME: 0991

RECORDED: 12/02/2014